## **Notice of Exemption**

Appendix E

| To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113  | From: (Public Agency): Shasta County Dept. of Public Works 1855 Placer Street  |
|--|--|
| Sacramento, CA 95812-3044  County Clerk  | Redding, CA 96001  |
| County of: Shasta  | (Address)  |
| Project Title: Shasta County Vets Hall Ro  |  |
| -  |  |
| Project Location - Specific: 1605 Yuba Street  |  |
| Project Location - City: Redding   | Project Location - County: Shasta  |
| Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficia   |  |
|  | noving and replacing roofing over a portion, approximately<br>/eterans Hall at 1605 Yuba Street. The removal includes an<br>material |
| Name of Public Agency Approving Project: S   | hasta County Dept. of Public Works   |
| Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Proj   | <sub>iect:</sub> C. Troy Bartolomei, Director  |
| Exempt Status: (check one):  Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)) Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4) Categorical Exemption. State type and Statutory Exemptions. State code not | (3); 15269(a));<br>-); 15269(b)(c));<br>and section number: CEQA guidelines: Section 15301 - Class I: Existing Facilities            |
| Reasons why project is exempt:   |  |
| · ·  | maintenance of an existing building, which meets exemption in the 2024 CEQA Statute & Guidelines                                     |
| Lead Agency Contact Person: C. Troy Bartolomei   | Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (530) 225-5661  |
| If filed by applicant:  1. Attach certified document of exemption 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed I  | on finding.  by the public agency approving the project? Yes No  Date: 2/6/24tle: Director of Public Works                           |
| Signed by Lead Agency Sign   | ed by Applicant  |
| Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resc<br>Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public  |  |

# COUNTY OF SHASTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

#### Categorical Exemption

#### Shasta County Veterans Hall Roof Replacement

The following project has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and is classified as <u>Categorically Exempt</u> as outlined in Article 19 of the Regulations for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, which has been promulgated pursuant to Section 21084 of the Public Resources Code.

The project falls under Class 1, <u>Existing facilities</u>, which includes the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use.

### Description of Project

In general, the work consists of removing and replacing roofing over a portion, approximately 7,000 square feet, of the Shasta County Veterans Hall at 1605 Yuba Street. The removal includes an abatement of asbestos-containing roofing materials.

C. Troy Bartolomei

Director

| Date: February 6, 20 | 024 |
|----------------------|-----|
|----------------------|-----|